Zoning Administrator
Agenda Item
June 12, 2013

TO:

Rick Otto
Zoning Administrator

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Chad Ortlieb
Senior Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: VARIANCE NO. VAR 2227-13, HEMSTREET RESIDENCE, 2226 N.
SAN MIGUEL DRIVE

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to construct a partially subterranean tandem garage space in the rear yard
extending beyond the top of a slope, which is the established setback per the Park Ridge Planned
Community Development Standards. The tandem parking space would be the fourth car parking
space for the property.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approve Variance No. VAR 2227-13

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Section 17.10.040 (D) authorizes the Zoning Administrator to
review and take action on the requested variance for a garage to encroach into a required rear yard
setback.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On May 30, 2013, the City sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of 29 property owners/tenants
within a 300-foot radius of the project site. No other persons specifically requested notice. No
notice was published in a newspaper because there is no such requirement to do so pursuant to
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Orange Municipal Code Table 17.08.040. The project site was also posted in one location on May
30, 2013.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines 15301 (Class 1 –
Existing Facilities) because the project is less than 50 percent of the floor area of the existing
garage. There is no public review required.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:
Existing conditions:

Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:

Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

Phil Edmondson
Steve Hemstreet
2226 N. San Miguel Drive
Estate Low Density Residential 1-2 du/ac (ESTR)
Planned Community (P-C)/Park Ridge Hills Planned
Community District (Correlates to R-1-20 standards
when not regulated in the planned community standards)
Not Applicable
Park Ridge Hills Planned Community District
30,037 square feet
Access from N. San Miguel Drive
The site is developed with an existing single family
residence with a three car garage. One of the existing
garage spaces is a tandem space. About 45 feet of the
rear of the lot is down slope covered with trees and
unmaintained vegetation. A city trail easement exists
towards the base of the slope at least 15 feet away from
the proposed garage extension.
All surrounding zones and uses are within the same
Planned Community except that the City of Villa park
and residential homes on similarly sized lots exists to the
west of the property.
On June 12, 2012, Administrative Adjustment (AA) No.
0196-12 was approved to allow a relief of 1’-3” for a
length of 14’-6” to allow a garage door wall to encroach
into the front yard setback and to allow the cutting back
of the slope resulting in exposing non-conforming walls
on either side of the proposed garage. Per the staff report
“The approval is based on the existing site conditions
consisting of the residence being located at on a cul-desac which cuts into the front yard setback. Due to the
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irregular shape of the lot, the property does not have a
straight front yard setback thereby resulting in the
request.”

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes to construct a partially subterranean tandem garage space in the rear yard
extending beyond the top of a slope, which is the established setback per the Park Ridge Planned
Community Development Standards. The tandem parking space would be the fourth car parking
space for the property.
Development Standards

Building Height

Distance between
structures

Fence height

Required
32 feet, 2 stories
maximum

Applicable setback
between principal
and accessory
structures is six
feet.
Front yard –
3.5 feet
Side or Rear yard –
6 feet

Proposed
Approximately 13
feet above the
portion of the
building extending
out from the slope.
No accessory
building in
proximity.

Code Section
OMC Table
17.14.070

No new fence
proposed.

Section 17.14.180

OMC Table
17.14.070
OMC Table
17.14.070
OMC Table
17.14.070
OMC Table
17.14.070
OMC Table
17.14.070

Floor Area Ratio
(FAR)
Lot size
(residential)
Lot frontage

0.50

under 0.50

20,000 square feet

30,037 square feet

100 feet

In excess of 100 feet

Lot depth

100 feet

In excess of 100 feet

Open space,
useable
(residential)
Parking
(residential)

1,500 square feet

In excess of 2,000
square feet

Three enclosed
parking spaces
accessed by a 12
foot wide 20 foot

Four enclosed
parking spaces
accessed by a 12
foot wide 20 foot

OMC Table
17.14.120

OMC Table
17.34.060.A
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long driveway.

Parking, guest
(residential)
Setback, Front

No Standards

Setback, Rear

10 feet as measured
from the top of the
“down slope”

Setback, Side

5 feet

20 feet

long driveway.
Three of the four
parking spaces
would be in linear
arrangement.
None specified
Less than 20 feet for
the garage wall per
Administrative
Adjustment (AA)
No. 0196-12
Proposed to
encroach over the
down slope by 15
feet.
5 feet south side
In excess of 100 feet
north side

OMC Table
17.34.060.A
OMC Table
17.14.070

Park Ridge Hills
Planned Community
District Standards
Section (PR) 01.010
General Provisions
OMC Table
17.14.070

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Variance: The applicant is requesting a Variance from the Park Ridge Hills Planned Community
District Standards Section (PR) 01.010 General Provisions to allow the construction of a partially
subterranean tandem garage space in the rear yard extending beyond the top of a slope.
Required Findings:
1. Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning
ordinance is found to deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.
Although the subject property does have a non-traditional, non-rectilinear shape, it is a
combination of topography, location, and surroundings that deprive the subject property
of privileges enjoyed by other properties under an identical zone classification (R-1-20).
The Park Ridge Hills Planned Community District was created with land for 188 acres
of housing products and an Edison sub-station on a large plot of land. Most of the
homes under the planned community are on top of a hill or graded into the side of a hill.
These hilltop homes look down a slope onto other homes or look down a slope to a street
with homes on the other side or are established on a prominent ridgeline. In those cases,
the requirement to have a setback established from the top of the slope is appropriate to
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maintain a uniform view shed and prevent privacy intrusions. However, the subject
property is at the panhandle at the base of the planned community, is located at the
lowest or one of the lowest points in the planned community and is only one of two
properties that look out onto a treed open space area with a trail easement at the base of
their property lines. Therefore, the logic behind providing a setback from the top of the
slope appears to be irrelevant in this case and an exception to the Park Ridge Planned
Community standards appear merited. The Variance would still allow the intent of the
Park Ridge Planned Community standards to be upheld to lots where a top of slope
setback is merited but the applicant property would be able to enjoy the privileges
enjoyed by other R-1-20 lots in the City that are able to have greater use of their rear
yards because they measure their rear property setbacks from the rear property line.
Other R-1-20 lots, similar to the subject lot, also generally don’t have visual intrusions to
lots below due to their location away from prominent ridgelines.
2. The variance granted shall be subject to such conditions which will assure that the
authorized adjustment shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is
located.
As conditioned, the Variance would be granted only to the partially subterranean garage
extension. As conditioned the extension would still maintain a 31.5 foot setback from
the rear property line. Project conditions will require the applicant to maintain a dense
canopy of trees in the rear yard, as currently exists; thereby, providing greater assurance
that visibility of the garage protrusion will be limited or eliminated by any adjacent
properties. The Variance would still allow the intent of the Park Ridge Planned
Community standards to be upheld to lots where a top of slope setback is merited but the
applicant property would be able to enjoy the privileges enjoyed by other R-1-20 lots in
the City that are able to have greater use of their rear yards because they measure their
rear property setbacks from the rear property line. Other R-1-20 lots, similar to the
subject lot, also generally don’t have visual intrusions to lots below due to their location
away from prominent ridgelines.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
As alleviated by the proposed Variance findings, there are no issues relating to the project.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
Staff Review Committee:
The Staff Review Committee reviewed the project on April 24, 2013 and recommended that the
project proceed before the Zoning Administrator.
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ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Recommended Zoning Administrator Action Letter with recommended conditions
Vicinity Map
Site Photos
Applicant Justification Letter

Exhibits provided to the Zoning Administrator:
A. Submitted Plans and Exhibits date stamped June 12, 2013
cc: Phil Edmondson
c/o PCA
2600 Newport Blvd. #114
Newport Beach, CA 92663
PCA@DSLextreme.com
Steve Hemstreet
2226 N. San Miguel Drive
Orange, CA 92867

